

#25-813-9921 2026 Annual Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalk Maintenance

Bid Opening: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 at 2 pm

Schedule of Quantities				QLM INC.		Spektren Engineering, Inc.		Duran Construction Group		Bosco Co	
Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
1	Traffic Control	1	L.S.	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$8,868.02	\$8,868.02	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
2	Adjust Frame and Grate to Grade	1	Ea.	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$973.79	\$973.79	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
3	Adjust Utility Box to Grade	8	Ea.	\$300.00	\$2,400.00	\$279.30	\$2,234.40	\$375.00	\$3,000.00	\$750.00	\$6,000.00
4	Adjust Water Meter Box to Grade	1	Ea.	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$307.15	\$307.15	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
5	Remove and Reinstall Bicycle Rack	1	Ea.	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$978.98	\$978.98	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
6	Clearing and Grubbing	1	L.S.	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,284.25	\$4,284.25	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
7	Remove and Replace Curb and Gutter	1595	L.F.	\$108.00	\$172,260.00	\$70.00	\$111,650.00	\$83.00	\$132,385.00	\$78.00	\$124,410.00
8	Remove and Replace Sidewalk	8717	S.F.	\$22.00	\$191,774.00	\$18.33	\$159,782.61	\$20.00	\$174,340.00	\$19.00	\$165,623.00
9	Remove and Replace Sidewalk (Villa	120	S.F.	\$22.00	\$2,640.00	\$40.92	\$4,910.40	\$39.00	\$4,680.00	\$19.00	\$2,280.00
10	Remove Hardscape and Replace with Topsoil	130	S.F.	\$8.00	\$1,040.00	\$5.73	\$744.90	\$8.50	\$1,105.00	\$15.00	\$1,950.00
11	Remove and Replace Residential Driveway (Revocable)	100	S.F.	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$40.33	\$4,033.00	\$32.00	\$3,200.00	\$19.00	\$1,900.00
12	Remove and Replace Commercial Driveway	775	S.F.	\$26.00	\$20,150.00	\$30.74	\$23,823.50	\$35.00	\$27,125.00	\$21.00	\$16,275.00
13	Install Detectable Warning Surface	1	Ea.	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$776.16	\$776.16	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
14	Install New Curb and Gutter	80	L.F.	\$108.00	\$8,640.00	\$83.20	\$6,656.00	\$95.00	\$7,600.00	\$78.00	\$6,240.00
15	Install New Sidewalk	66	S.F.	\$22.00	\$1,452.00	\$37.27	\$2,459.82	\$32.00	\$2,112.00	\$19.00	\$1,254.00
16	Install Curb Ramp-Case B	12	Ea.	\$3,500.00	\$42,000.00	\$5,675.77	\$68,109.24	\$6,200.00	\$74,400.00	\$6,500.00	\$78,000.00
17	Install Curb Ramp-Case B (Villa Hermosa)	3	Ea.	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$7,067.57	\$21,202.71	\$7,200.00	\$21,600.00	\$6,500.00	\$19,500.00
18	Install Curb Ramp-Case C	6	Ea.	\$3,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$5,868.88	\$35,213.28	\$6,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$39,000.00
19	Install Curb Ramp-Case C (Villa Hermosa)	2	Ea.	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$6,438.03	\$12,876.06	\$6,800.00	\$13,600.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00
20	Install Curb Ramp-Case F	13	Ea.	\$3,500.00	\$45,500.00	\$5,223.44	\$67,904.72	\$5,500.00	\$71,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$84,500.00
21	Install Curb Ramp-Case G	11	Ea.	\$3,500.00	\$38,500.00	\$5,344.77	\$58,792.47	\$5,500.00	\$60,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$71,500.00
22	Install New Curb Ramp-Type A Passageway	2	Ea.	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$6,705.11	\$13,410.22	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00
23	Install New Curb Ramp-Type C Passageway	1	Ea.	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$8,177.27	\$8,177.27	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
24	Remove Curb Ramp	2	Ea.	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,145.13	\$2,290.26	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
25	Paint Red Curb (Revocable)	100	L.F.	\$12.00	\$1,200.00	\$13.49	\$1,349.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00
26	Root Prune and Install Root Barrier	100	L.F.	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$8.77	\$877.00	\$65.00	\$6,500.00	\$65.00	\$6,500.00
27	Remove Sign and Post	1	Ea.	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$229.00	\$229.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
28	Remove and Reinstall Sign and Post	2	Ea.	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$229.00	\$458.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
29	Remove and Reinstall Sign on New Post	1	Ea.	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$395.03	\$395.03	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
30	Install New Sign on New Post	1	Ea.	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$629.75	\$629.75	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
A1.1	Install Caltrans Type A1-8 Curb	60	L.F.	\$98.00	\$5,880.00	\$86.63	\$5,197.80	\$110.00	\$6,600.00	\$78.00	\$4,680.00
A1.2	Install Curb Ramp-Case A	2	Ea.	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$8,435.20	\$16,870.40	\$6,200.00	\$12,400.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00
	Total				\$646,336.00		\$646,465.19		\$705,072.00		\$731,112.00

#25-813-9921 2026 Annual Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalk Maintenance

Bid Opening: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 at 2 pm

Schedule of Quantities				ASG Builders		Sposeto Engineering Inc		Zara Construction, Inc.		Spenco Construction	
Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
1	Traffic Control	1	L.S.	\$23,400.00	\$23,400.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
2	Adjust Frame and Grate to Grade	1	Ea.	\$2,592.00	\$2,592.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$400.00	\$400.00
3	Adjust Utility Box to Grade	8	Ea.	\$936.00	\$7,488.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$2,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$400.00	\$3,200.00
4	Adjust Water Meter Box to Grade	1	Ea.	\$1,224.00	\$1,224.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$400.00	\$400.00
5	Remove and Reinstall Bicycle Rack	1	Ea.	\$1,296.00	\$1,296.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
6	Clearing and Grubbing	1	L.S.	\$6,480.00	\$6,480.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
7	Remove and Replace Curb and Gutter	1595	L.F.	\$74.88	\$119,433.60	\$135.00	\$215,325.00	\$70.00	\$111,650.00	\$125.00	\$199,375.00
8	Remove and Replace Sidewalk	8717	S.F.	\$22.00	\$191,774.00	\$19.50	\$169,981.50	\$20.00	\$174,340.00	\$24.00	\$209,208.00
9	Remove and Replace Sidewalk (Villa	120	S.F.	\$24.00	\$2,880.00	\$50.00	\$6,000.00	\$35.00	\$4,200.00	\$35.00	\$4,200.00
10	Remove Hardscape and Replace with Topsoil	130	S.F.	\$18.00	\$2,340.00	\$10.00	\$1,300.00	\$60.00	\$7,800.00	\$5.00	\$650.00
11	Remove and Replace Residential Driveway (Revocable)	100	S.F.	\$28.00	\$2,800.00	\$24.00	\$2,400.00	\$80.00	\$8,000.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00
12	Remove and Replace Commercial Driveway	775	S.F.	\$28.00	\$21,700.00	\$29.00	\$22,475.00	\$42.00	\$32,550.00	\$35.00	\$27,125.00
13	Install Detectable Warning Surface	1	Ea.	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
14	Install New Curb and Gutter	80	L.F.	\$65.00	\$5,200.00	\$92.00	\$7,360.00	\$90.00	\$7,200.00	\$125.00	\$10,000.00
15	Install New Sidewalk	66	S.F.	\$21.00	\$1,386.00	\$19.50	\$1,287.00	\$35.00	\$2,310.00	\$24.00	\$1,584.00
16	Install Curb Ramp-Case B	12	Ea.	\$7,200.00	\$86,400.00	\$7,500.00	\$90,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$84,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$75,600.00
17	Install Curb Ramp-Case B (Villa Hermosa)	3	Ea.	\$7,450.00	\$22,350.00	\$8,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$24,000.00
18	Install Curb Ramp-Case C	6	Ea.	\$7,560.00	\$45,360.00	\$7,500.00	\$45,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$37,800.00
19	Install Curb Ramp-Case C (Villa Hermosa)	2	Ea.	\$7,900.00	\$15,800.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00
20	Install Curb Ramp-Case F	13	Ea.	\$7,750.00	\$100,750.00	\$3,800.00	\$49,400.00	\$7,000.00	\$91,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$81,900.00
21	Install Curb Ramp-Case G	11	Ea.	\$7,650.00	\$84,150.00	\$5,500.00	\$60,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$77,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$69,300.00
22	Install New Curb Ramp-Type A Passageway	2	Ea.	\$6,960.00	\$13,920.00	\$3,800.00	\$7,600.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00
23	Install New Curb Ramp-Type C Passageway	1	Ea.	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
24	Remove Curb Ramp	2	Ea.	\$2,250.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
25	Paint Red Curb (Revocable)	100	L.F.	\$11.00	\$1,100.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$23.00	\$2,300.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00
26	Root Prune and Install Root Barrier	100	L.F.	\$47.00	\$4,700.00	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	\$90.00	\$9,000.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00
27	Remove Sign and Post	1	Ea.	\$505.00	\$505.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
28	Remove and Reinstall Sign and Post	2	Ea.	\$930.00	\$1,860.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00
29	Remove and Reinstall Sign on New Post	1	Ea.	\$1,124.00	\$1,124.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$650.00	\$650.00
30	Install New Sign on New Post	1	Ea.	\$1,260.00	\$1,260.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
A1.1	Install Caltrans Type A1-8 Curb	60	L.F.	\$62.00	\$3,720.00	\$95.00	\$5,700.00	\$90.00	\$5,400.00	\$75.00	\$4,500.00
A1.2	Install Curb Ramp-Case A	2	Ea.	\$7,100.00	\$14,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$12,600.00
	Total				\$798,927.60		\$804,078.50		\$819,850.00		\$832,592.00

#25-813-9921 2026 Annual Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalk Maintenance

Bid Opening: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 at 2 pm

Schedule of Quantities				FBD Vanguard Construction, Inc.		JJR Construction, Inc		SAE Consulting Engineering		Precision Grade Inc	
Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
1	Traffic Control	1	L.S.	\$31,974.00	\$31,974.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
2	Adjust Frame and Grate to Grade	1	Ea.	\$270.00	\$270.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$434.00	\$434.00
3	Adjust Utility Box to Grade	8	Ea.	\$270.00	\$2,160.00	\$400.00	\$3,200.00	\$750.00	\$6,000.00	\$400.00	\$3,200.00
4	Adjust Water Meter Box to Grade	1	Ea.	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
5	Remove and Reinstall Bicycle Rack	1	Ea.	\$290.00	\$290.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$550.00	\$550.00
6	Clearing and Grubbing	1	L.S.	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
7	Remove and Replace Curb and Gutter	1595	L.F.	\$85.00	\$135,575.00	\$132.00	\$210,540.00	\$77.00	\$122,815.00	\$148.00	\$236,060.00
8	Remove and Replace Sidewalk	8717	S.F.	\$24.00	\$209,208.00	\$22.00	\$191,774.00	\$35.00	\$305,095.00	\$33.00	\$287,661.00
9	Remove and Replace Sidewalk (Villa	120	S.F.	\$60.00	\$7,200.00	\$37.00	\$4,440.00	\$50.00	\$6,000.00	\$47.00	\$5,640.00
10	Remove Hardscape and Replace with Topsoil	130	S.F.	\$15.00	\$1,950.00	\$8.00	\$1,040.00	\$15.00	\$1,950.00	\$20.00	\$2,600.00
11	Remove and Replace Residential Driveway (Revocable)	100	S.F.	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$33.00	\$3,300.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$69.00	\$6,900.00
12	Remove and Replace Commercial Driveway	775	S.F.	\$35.00	\$27,125.00	\$35.00	\$27,125.00	\$28.00	\$21,700.00	\$54.00	\$41,850.00
13	Install Detectable Warning Surface	1	Ea.	\$580.00	\$580.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$796.00	\$796.00
14	Install New Curb and Gutter	80	L.F.	\$85.00	\$6,800.00	\$132.00	\$10,560.00	\$110.00	\$8,800.00	\$113.00	\$9,040.00
15	Install New Sidewalk	66	S.F.	\$24.00	\$1,584.00	\$22.00	\$1,452.00	\$75.00	\$4,950.00	\$60.00	\$3,960.00
16	Install Curb Ramp-Case B	12	Ea.	\$8,200.00	\$98,400.00	\$8,250.00	\$99,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$11,500.00	\$138,000.00
17	Install Curb Ramp-Case B (Villa Hermosa)	3	Ea.	\$11,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$10,650.00	\$31,950.00	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$36,000.00
18	Install Curb Ramp-Case C	6	Ea.	\$8,200.00	\$49,200.00	\$8,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$10,200.00	\$61,200.00
19	Install Curb Ramp-Case C (Villa Hermosa)	2	Ea.	\$11,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$9,075.00	\$18,150.00	\$9,500.00	\$19,000.00	\$9,200.00	\$18,400.00
20	Install Curb Ramp-Case F	13	Ea.	\$7,500.00	\$97,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$104,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$123,500.00	\$7,800.00	\$101,400.00
21	Install Curb Ramp-Case G	11	Ea.	\$7,500.00	\$82,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$88,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$82,500.00	\$8,100.00	\$89,100.00
22	Install New Curb Ramp-Type A Passageway	2	Ea.	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$8,850.00	\$17,700.00
23	Install New Curb Ramp-Type C Passageway	1	Ea.	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
24	Remove Curb Ramp	2	Ea.	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00
25	Paint Red Curb (Revocable)	100	L.F.	\$6.00	\$600.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$13.00	\$1,300.00
26	Root Prune and Install Root Barrier	100	L.F.	\$28.00	\$2,800.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	\$75.00	\$7,500.00
27	Remove Sign and Post	1	Ea.	\$240.00	\$240.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
28	Remove and Reinstall Sign and Post	2	Ea.	\$660.00	\$1,320.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00
29	Remove and Reinstall Sign on New Post	1	Ea.	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$670.00	\$670.00
30	Install New Sign on New Post	1	Ea.	\$660.00	\$660.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$950.00	\$950.00
A1.1	Install Caltrans Type A1-8 Curb	60	L.F.	\$85.00	\$5,100.00	\$105.00	\$6,300.00	\$150.00	\$9,000.00	\$112.48	\$6,748.80
A1.2	Install Curb Ramp-Case A	2	Ea.	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$8,250.00	\$16,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$11,681.36	\$23,362.72
Total					\$873,236.00		\$914,281.00		\$1,063,910.00		\$1,225,022.52